
LOK SABRA DEBATES

97 ~ it".

LOKSABHA

Wednesdal/, November 17, 19651
Ko:rtika 26, 1887 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER in the ChaiT 1

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Ministers' Visit Abroad

"268. Shrl Vishwa Natb Pandey:
Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number at Central Government Minister. who went abroad On official visit. during the period from 24th September, 1985 to Slst October 19~ and the nam.,. of the countries visited by them;

(b) thl> purpose of their viait; and

(c) the expenditure involved induding the foreign achanee component?

The Minister of Slate III the Millistry of Home Mal.. and MInIster or Defence Sapplleo ill the MinJIItry of Defence (Shri Hathl): (a) to (c). The infonnation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.

~ ~ qtilf : or) ~ ~

~ ri  ~ t~~ ~

1ft" ~ ~ ~ ..rt ~ I if:;tT'AT "ITiPfT
~ f'l\" 'flT it ~ ~ on < fCC'l>)Ir
~  am; ~ ~ ~ .mt, ~~ ~

~~ ~ it."!11r ~ '1\") it.;;r11r 'l'f;rq1
1784 (al) LSD-I.

2298

'1\") ~ ~i9  ~ 'flIT ~  ~

it ll'ifi \nl 'Tit it 1fT ~t Wlf omvr 9-
\nl 'Tit it ?

Shrl Hathl: I have not said that they had all been for that purpose.
I said that Intonnation is being collected.

qi ~ mlf: it ~ ;;rr;m

~ ~ f'li" W -.''lh it ..rt 'li"1"t qroft
iT;;rr 'flIT OfT ~ <rT'!i ~ ?

'lit ~  iii: 'i1lR ~ ~~  it (f)
~  it 'l\"rhi,r 'flIT ~ I

Shrl A. S. Salral: How long will the Government take to collect the information?

Shri Hathi: It will not take long.
The only point is, the hon. Member has 'asked for the expenditure involved; therefore, the figures for the expenditure involved there have to be collected.

Shrl P. R. Chakravertl: In the context at planned development in India, may I know whether the Government has also considered It expedient to send the deputation of Minl.ters on a phased basis and not simultaneously?

Mr. Speaker: That is a dllferent matter.

- '" -mit 'mf 1Ttt'I' : ro tPsr'T l ~
~ i i ~ li ~ ~~ij
~ ~ orit ~ ~ ,,) l7 ~ q ~

6:11fT ~  ~ ~i '1ft ~ 'It\' ~
ma?

~ ~~1

Shri Hart V ...... n Kamath: II It •
fact that lIOIDe persons, thou,h not actually Minister., were made Minis-
iers--the rank of Minister was conferred upon them-and were sent to certain capitals of Africa and Europe and, if so, who were those persons, which were those capitals and what were their achievements?

Shrl Bathl: I am replying to questions on Ministers only.

Shrl B .. rl Vishnu Kamath: The rank of Minister was conferred upon them. So, they were Ministers;
would you not agree, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: He says they were made Ministers.

Shrl Bdhl: Nobody was appointed
81 Minister.

Shrl Barl Vishnu Kamath: Not appointed? The rank of Minister was conferred upon them.

Mr. Speaker: How CBn it be?

Shrl HIld Vishnu Kamath: It was jn the papers.

Mr. Speaker: Was any rank conferred on any person?

Shrl Hathl: No, Sir.

Shrl Barl Vishnu Kamath: Those who wer.t to Cairo and Paris?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri Prakash Vir Sha.h'i.

I);(T ~ rll l ti'TIl "IT'f'fT
"I'fVIi ~ \ if, froft l11I1' ~  'FlfT 'fo) EtIT't

it 71l''t Q ~ IfIll 'Til' 'I';rA"l' it liT 'lIT'JI
~  " ~ ;::'1 lflfoT-': 'foT '1ft ~
flfoliT if f,,; ~ it 1I't lifi;lll1lT ;:-f( <n:
;;n;i 1~ <Pm "ff,t <w. w"" if! ..-.r
~ "ITit "', for. f<Rvft l11I1' <iT ~ ~

~

IIItll!;'Ifl: ~ I

lifT ~~ ~~ ~ : '3fT <'ITtt
~ il' ~ ~ m mC! 'fliT m

"Ifl:'ln: • "I'm Ill" P ~ f,""", ~

~ ttit it lIfl:' iff, m ~ ~ if
m If'if '!rr ~ ~ <'I'IT'Il« ?

lifT l[T"f\ : ri if 11'1 ~  '!rr

~ ifTm 'fi! ~ mflr<:r ttmfT ifTm I
~ it it ~ crt flI; ~ li lM

~i  ~ ~ l:'T '3fTim I

Shd Kapur Singh: Is the impression, generally prevalent, true, that these visits, apart from diplomatic exigencies, are also motivated by, what is euphemistically called as, jreasons of health?'

Shrl Hathi: I do not think any of those cases was for reasons of health.

lifT ~ : '!<IT 'l'<;{T l!i'fl<'< >tt ir.r.
1l ~ ~ ~ m fllf'fW: <IT1'f!: 'it'3f'r if;

;nrr'1' 'i;>F: 1m! if; ll ~ .. ) ~  lIf,t

'!;"I'T'!T ~  f,"",(; 'linr.r ~  it
~ o't ~i  ?

lifT ~  : ~ it<rT omf i"ffi.'! ~ f ..
m ~ ~t "IT'IT ~  ~r  ~ I

11ft ,"'1m: \ffi'! i~ : i; "IT'f'fT

~ t fil; ITp,'h< ~i if; ;jfiiflii if;
~ ~~ 'fT'!l' i'i f'f.'l'fT ~ 'PIT
m-r 'l!fT. "1\1: 'O'i!i;; ~ (; '!Fl9 <r'1T n
<if l!l ~ m ~ ,!;n 'foT lit'! <iT ?

Ofl ~  ;::'TI'T ,"'iF1 'l'r "''"0'"
fllf'fW: ~ I

Shri Himatsingka: Have these visits been occasioned on account of the weakness of our foreign embassies?

Mr. Speaker: That was the question put by the other hon. Member.

Shrl Bath!: 1 have answered it,

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: Is there any check by the Home Ministry while fixing the dates for the visit. by the Cabinet Ministers?

Shri Bath!: No, Sir. The Home Ministry doe. not do it.

('
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~ mm... ~  it 'lIT'l'!T
• f-.; o;rsffl, lif, "J:i ~  'f'ITf it .rt
iFsftlf fi,ft ~ .m ~ '" 'J[T f«m
l!iT V'if gt ~ ~ "'l'm ¥it lIT ij;"f oft?

""1m ~ : ,!<f, 'f'ITf ""1 <:ft
'«IT ~ I

Shrl Warlor: Is there any arrangement with the Cabinet to see whether these visits are really essential for the administrative purposes or for any other purposes? Is the Cabinet acreening it?

Shrl Batbl: The Cabinet consider. ilhese cases.

Development of Bortler Areas

+
°lflll. 8brl Yashpal Stnrh:

8hrl B.amMhwar TantIa:
Shrl Blmatalarll:a:
8hrl Malibu lJmaye:
Shri ~l

8hl'l LlD&'a &edd7:
811rl A. N. Vldyalankar:
Shri B. 8. Pandey:
Shri Ka,leshwar Patel:
Shri Reds:
8hr1 P. C. ~

8llrl Klshen Pattuyak:
8hr1 Ram Sewak Y ...... :
Shrt Golshan:
Shri Vishwn Nath Pander:

Will the Minister of Bome Alraln be pleased to .tate:

(a) the step! taken for the development of the border areas in view at the threat from our neighbouring coWltries;

(b) whether Government propoae to give licences !CJl' arms freely to the people of the border are .. ; and

(c) the steps taken to give training and facilities to keep the morBi" of the people highT

The Deputy MInMte1' In the Ministry of Dome Affairs (Shrl L. N.

IIJshra): (a) It is presumed that the RoD'hle Members reter to the economic Llopment and improvement of transport and communication in border areas. A number of measure. for the economic development ot these areas have been undertaken by the concerned StatelUnion Governments with substantial Central assiatance. The details have been turnlab-
ed in the reply to the Unstarred Question No. 2612 of 22nd September 1965 in the Lok Sabha.

A number of schemes for the improvement of road communicationa have also recently been sanctioned and some more schemes are under examination.

(b) and (c). This queBtion has been engaging the attention of Government for sometime now. In the Conference of Chief Ministers held on 8th November, 1965, it was decided that the strength of Home Guard. in the border areas shOUld be increa ..
ed.

o:rilfll'ClTl'l'f(ff!':..mit'<f,:;rT'f

WIi'il ~ ~ JiT'l1Fl<ft '{"I1'!ii ~  ~  ~1l

tf."f'IITl! lI'T 'f'.IT ~ flf To1'fT 111m ~
~ it ~  nn ~  lH ""11; ~1 t

m "1"'16 ti ~ 11r ~  ~ ~  iff7T

Ul<I"'I fw."ft it 'I\fT ~ ?

IIfr \'1'0 ,"0 foi", : illT if it 'nn,
l~ 1  q1"r 1 l ~~ "',. ~ ~

~  <ir '!f:f"11'T <it ~ .;r't" "'f'r <iT :;rr,ii
!f;'T f,{;;oft it 'lhr """!1' ! I it l1"f, "ofT
'W ~  f", f'l7'f ~ "f'lifi "" ;ftm

""''''''1' '!ift ~ I "rf •. ( 'f'Z" "'fi;fj ""
~ it >frtrr ~ V, I

oit rmqT\'I' flTF.' : Q'1T ~ 1  t"fTi(; if;

>r4T ;;rrf"" "I' fTii <iT ,f>.]" 'IT' >.: f":it ,p, ~
lIT i~ ';T 'f'il"T ~ rri.f ~ ?

o:ri ,,". ;n. f'to:r : r,lf 'i '1"'1 ,;r
n'tlfr7 if.! <it <fr" '1" f<RT'r fw
~ ~l  r", ~ ~ '!{t ~  ~

~ ;it t ri ~ r tr r 8'f'f/U7 ~ ftit
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orr17 I ~ 1 ~ it ~1 r l  '1ft
~ ~ orriftfT ~11  r~ t ~ r

~ '1ft ~  '1ft <it ;;nitrft I

ShrI BlmalBlnrka: In view of the fact that Pakis'tan always starts tIr-
1n, on border vilages, will the government consider the desirability of anning all a l ~ l young men in these villages in border areas?

8hr1 L. N. IIIIshra: I have already laid that this was discussed in the Conference of Chief Ministers. Some of the decisions taken at the conference were:

1. Arming of border population indiscriminately will not be advisable.

2. For effective arming of the civilian population in border areas, there need not bQ any
~ other than the home g'uurd scheme and arming of the civilian population can be don£> within the framework of the home guard scheme.

a. In order to strengthen the border areas, such of those individual::; and civil population as are to be given arms should be brought under the home guard scheme, so that effective control and check are also exercised over the use of arms.

,,) 1f'!, f",,,. : 'ill 'I' if. '.II'T"r<f"l' Ij;j
~ 1  'I', 'foTiIm 'fiT.! if. f"fl!; ~
~  it ~ 1f11: ~  ~  ~ ~

'ft ~ ~ ~ ~ '" i ~ 9"l:ll'<f ~
'1>'1' 'fTf'!: ;;r",'fT it #ffTT hI i;'T W ~

'i!'rift ~  Ij;j ~ '!'mI"fT ifi"{

~

11ft l'Io if To f_ : '11: 'fl '3"f"I\i
~ t lIT'I'''fT ~  ,,,it f.ll ~ ~

~~

~ ~ 1  : .ro fuffi

1If)1f'Ilfm: i r ~~1j j

Wof ~ I

~ ~ 1  : 'l'iff I

1 ll ij il ~

'1m ~1  I

If orr;m ~ ~ '!CITiI' ~ fmift'1l'
it; m it f'miT l!Tlr.I'f ~ ljWr it;
l!Tlr.I'f '1ft r r~ ~ 3i'R ~ I

~1  WI'{ wn: ~ t ~11  <:f"f.lll-

1-!I't ~~  'li:mt cir 'Slfd"l>T<: j ~ iiM

'Fiif'!: ,tol Ij;j <f'TIf,'!: l!'I'i'IT '1ft iiT ~
~  '-fl! 'll:t,fr f:Rf.t 'fit qr" "'B'T ~  I

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: I would like to know whether certain State Governments have indicated to the Government of India that they are unable to shoulder the responsibility of paying for the home guards and that they need total assistance for these
~ ~ in view of the financial stringency experienced by them and if so, to what extent the Central Government p,opose to ass:st them iD raising home guards and building up other civil defence schemes.

Shri L. N. Mlshra: It is a fact that when the Home Ministers and Chief Ministers met here, they expressed their difficulty and said it would be difficult for them to bear the additional financial burden especially because these item. were taken to be non-plan expenditure. This thine was taken into account and a suggestion has been made to change the pattern of central assiotance under these heads.

.n f'ImiT omI'mr : '!1fT ~ ~ ~
~ 19 6Sitl 1rr l ~it~

~i ~~ ~ ~ ~~

m ,..,. ~ f<:<rr 'fllT lIfT, ~11  '!1fT

{Of 1fiTIrT it" wiT ;;;r. ~ Ii'lfu ~
it 'l'Nt r'f' lIrnft rn ~ '!T7'Of ~
~ it <:T{ll' '17 ~ l1  'l:"'" ~
~ ?


'.I!.l.I!>p ~11 LIO.a ~ ~ ~ hl!I!.Iij tit
j,IlljI J.l!l!Uty< : .tlW> al~ ljO

I i ij!.:lilt J.Icl<.I! ~ltllt~

~ ia: ll~ lP 1..ru, ~ l!l.I! J;I! ~
h;!>&j (.I. 2l! : hhj 0110 oJ:'! .\.h

JIa .lhh!lt!l>J ~
rui.I! l.!Itlili 1-1;J! Jelib ~ Wl1 ~
~la~~~~

~ tit hili ~ : .I<W!lL till

I i ~ .u..W! J.ll!l.!O 1;lt
lt~ illi~ Ji.I:ljb ~ li! ~
Jb lJlIi ~ J.Ii!ll 1JIi.l.II ¥ J.h!lY .litit

~ ili ~ 4 lio.tiJO tit Ji.I:ljb J:IU>
-Jh.ijl ~ .IUlc,b Jlol! ~ I ~ ~l J.klb
1Itt.Jl .\.!II':.2: iLil l.lIo ru. li! l<l.Ia2JUL 1 a~~il~ilj
Lb +b hlI J)/ ~ Jil.R 1;lt ~ iTh I,..
~l~l~~lalj

~ ¥ l~ u.b :ill ru ~ lh
.LId 1ra~ ~ ~ ~ 4
~titililll~lal~ I.till!:

lh.lIy t~ 1'l!'b J.kl!!IIj Ih!l!J ~ J:t1'l!

tittl~l .q. ~ll1ij

J» ~ JIIJ ~ lllI!! .\.011 IJIl?J¥t t~ I,.l!
fi ~ ~ J..;/2 lllI!! l".!11 :..ill! ltj~ l;k llli
~ l!:ilit l<I,.1;1;Ut : ltJ:tj ~ ol:i ~

i .tIlk J.;ti1;J! l!ll.b 1~ llt~

~ 2:>j':' 1...!I! m.D. 11' Idh l~t .1J!hl1

li! ~~ JloJ ~ Jl4,1t -Ift),l 1..h lJl! .whl.lt
J.Ilh llll l.ItU!l! tilth ~ 2)j1 l~ ~

.l.llL.JJJ 1'l! ili lt~~ ~ .I:!ill;t.!l!J.lb !.Iij

~~ ~ ~ ~llii L.l..ell:tJ...lt l".h LIP ll:l
ll~ lit ~ l:!I.I>u,-,ll ';J ':!'10::' Ll!l!lltijl

~ l;k ~ 4 mtjh !.Iij Jl l.k£lt Iill!o 11 J.Ilh ~ ~ .:ij t1 JIa lliJloj ~ RiliS
Clt.b.h }.l,!!< '-'.j * m:Ji lj> !JUhlJ1 l"..!I! hl.l>iJill :"(,b l!lkp Ll1.t. ~ :..J.!lllt
f:L -'lJ Wl1 ~j JlliI.tIs .!@ 5961 ),Jt
!.Iij ~ jJ1..I:! .IUIi i!.h Iid1 : ~1

1 ~ Jel.lIo ~~ ~i hlI i\.Il ~ 11~
W,h<>m ~ l~ ~l ~ l~

Jhb!l :t.J.!hlJ:! lilllt. :11< :J<J4J<jl! 0 G ~ S l

li! ~ J.l!;,Utlft :do b-!.U'J :"\p ~ l~

~ 1;£ 1ll~ :t.1'l!!J! l~ l~

1 ~ ll1~ tit l,ltl.'!! lllt U ID. ~
.12!* ~ !l!JJ lJ!' li! .I:!l4.\.h:lt It.I:!jUoD
lhJ.Icl<.I! ~ llt~ hloJ aU. a!li V"

l~~t~li~ltl

~ Ll.!IL:..& ltJ...lI4 !hi! JilJ JIa .I:!JtJS ~
~~ : allll~lj

1 ~l

II .ijl.E: lJ& ij<WtIoJ ~ i\.Il 4 JID.lIt lJ& 1'l!l<l .t! ti~ ~ ¥ JID.lIt ~
a~~~tit~
~~~~~tl

ijtlil~~1~lt~~

li~lalllS~l~

I ~llij~~ill

-k\.h lJ:ll!h ~ .!@ lt1'l!l1.J .!@ ~ wa
-J..I1ij:I j; .!!<kIP l~ hijllli ~ Jil.R l".Jlo

lt1'l!t<J !l<hJUi!!U! lhJ.Icl<.I! ~ ~ ~

1 ~ll lJh hi< J,l1 : bloJ all:! a~ ~

i. ~ +Lt l"..!I! l~ Iid1 ~ !l!

-l;lli l".JUl # tld!ill fill IJl ~ ~ ~ l"..h!h.
~ 1; l~l Ll}t ~ 1J=h l".J<j;g WI

.!@ Ltl.ili t11~ :.h.Il! M 11' ~ J>.!.l!l

lJl!ltl ~ l~ Jlt ~ jjl~ ~ IoJ!l! '}1
l!JltlS. ljz£ !;fiE: ~ W'" OOJ h'U 1] j,llti!

~ :"1" lD\J:tbJ !.hi!.t.!.h l,J<!lll J...Illiltl".li
Jhbil. l,lt ill> : hU.'l ~llt ijII

1~llllt~

~ ll4:?J ll..E: ~~ L\p ~ ~ U<l! .!I!i.&

llll!: -'! ~ ~ LIP t,J:!J !@ ~ .llJl.b
~ ~ Jt.llJ l~ Ll.!IL:..& Jd.l>iJill ~
~i ~il ,jlf.!!' !.Jz£ ~ !!U! l...Il ~
Jt.llJ ~ IIl.I2 I' ~ :l!J ~ ~ Jil.R
~ 1;lt WtJ l:!e. : lthj aU. 010\ \:B

9O€r uamsuy 11)"0 (Y}lVS) LaS1 'g. VXLLlIV)l .""msuy 11)"0 ~~
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~ 1!fmfT<: ~ ~ m it ~r ~
spfu-~ it "SI'RfTli ~ '!i1
fiIr<r;n !R ~ ~ 1!"i it ~ ~ ?

"') ". ;no f"'''' ~~~~
"SI'«T ~ '!iT Ui'm ~ '1'1 omr ~
~i  ~ ~  it ~ 75 ~ 90 "SI'f<mr:
<f!!; ~ ~  ~ ~  iJI 100 "SI'f<roiJ:
"'II ~ ~ I ~ S ~ /  it ~  ~

~ it J 00 lIf&mf: ~ ~ I 'PlI'T<: it
~  i ~  it l i ~  ~ ~ I ~ ~
50 "SI'f<llRl: "'II ~ (r ~ I

"'I 'I" fifo rr li~ : ~ t  !'tf'(-
lIT'if if; <'fmT 'lir ~ '1'1 ~~ tot ""
~ ~ 'JU'fT .. h: '191 ~ ~ ....,. 'Ql
~ ~ 'I>f ~  <n: "II ~ ~ ~ 'Iirt
~ ~ ~  ~  ~l t itm '1'1 m-rmt

1 ~ ii rr r~

~ ~~~~~ i ~

~ '1'1 ~ it<rl <II 'ql 'Iirt omr ~
Ofl ~1 i  ~ ~ i ~  it. ;;fr;r ~ ~

~ ~  ~ ~ <fr it !!if ;;rr;;;;r ~~
it ~ ~ ~ it ~

~l ~~~it~

~ m ~ 'l'1t 'RIl' '3OTIIT
'11fT ~ <fr ~ 0ffiTl!T ;;rnf fll> ~ 'RIl'
om ~ <ITf1I; !!if ~ r ~j r "II ~
'3OTIIT omIT ~ ~ ~ ~  'l"h: .,-m1 '1')
~  ~  ~ fit; ~ ~  it mi'tc
it 'fllT m'lO r ~ '3OTIIT ~ I

lIfi"o ~  t~~~

'H ij'( 5 4-5 5 ~ ~ ~~ ~ 'I'h: ij'(
19 7it l t~ rr ~ t ~~

i ~1 ~~

~ ~ it tM~ ~ r OR

~~ ~ ;;wt I ~ ifu« If; f.rit
il ~~~~

f'R1' I <t'JIR m ~ Q1 if ~
~ i ~ ~ ~~

r~ j ~ M

om <t'Jfr.f If; f.r.r'i itir, ~ ~ l1

nr.n it ~ afui' ;it r~ 1  ~ ~

~ fuffi fit; qTIf <'fj1ff 'lit "'.: ~ ~ 1

oft "IT rt I ~ ~  '!iT !!if '1ft
~~ iit l it ~t~

~ ~ ~ af;r '1'1 Wlf ;;r;;m t ~  it
'Ii11fi1 ij'l3llT it ~ ~ '!if iit I

Shrlmati Tarkesh_rl Sinha: MaT
I know wh"ther Government's attention has been drawn to development projects of Pakistan which have been converted into security project, during the time of emergency, like the Ichhogil Canal. In view of this, may 1 know whether Government considers any proposal to hove development-cum-security projects throughout the border areas?

Shri L. N, Mishra: It relates to the question of defence strategy. I think tbe Defence Minister would be in a better position to ansvrer this question. At the moment, we have no suC'h plans.

ll i ~~ ~~ij

~~ '!i1 ~ r  m g11: it 'fi[
;;rr;;;n ~  ~ fit; ~i  itfurnr i\' ;;rt

~ r~~~r ~ ~~

i 11 l~ ~ ~lr

~~  t r~ ~itll i

~ fit; ~ 'I>f qq'f ~ ~ !!if lfttT ~
~ ~ ~ f.!; <miT f.:;;m ~~ ~
~ i~~ ~ t lll ~

'"""I <f!!; ~ ;;{T ;Rt ~ .m'ir.1!ifT OR ~
r ~~ it  9 i ~~ t r t

r~ rr r~~ it ~ S ~it

i~ ij; ~ ~~11 t fit;;;r;n ~ lll

V" r~ l 'f'fT ?

lift \lfo 'lfo k_: '3'ff' Itbr 'II\'
~ it ~ "" ~  I tIT;r.f\1r ~
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~ it ~ fit; ~ 'R "fR, 'I'A 'fit m
;f.t ~  'fit ~ ;f.t ~ I ;;it ~ et<ll
if; flfimf if; ~ ~ morT t m fu1!; &-t ,hIT ~ ~ I ~ <!'fi ~ t:['f.
ID. IDo ~  ~ ~ <'iT 'flt <'iT m>rr'f.;/f
lll<l" <m ~ 1I't ,;«'t i<l" f<rorf'flii ~
~~t~1

Shrl Jashvant Mehta: It has been our experience in the past that it is very difficult to cross the Kutch desert because there is no communication. What steps have the Government taken to improve the communication facilities in the border areas?
What is the present positiO'Il in that area? Has any time bound programme been chalked out for that purpose and, if so, what measures have heen taken to implement that programme?

Shrl L. N. Mlshra: We have made a spe.cial provision for the develop·
ment of road transport and communication in the border States of Rajasthan and Gujarat. We have made liberal allotments for this. A phased programme has been chalked out and we believe in a few months time we would be in a very good position in that regard.

Shrl Oza: May I know whether it is true that a lot of delay has taken place in the construction of roads, particularly in Gujarat because at the reluctance of the Centre to delegate enough powers to the State Governments regarding sanctioning and accepting tenders?

Shri L. N. Mlshra: There has been delay and we have suJl'ered on account of that. I cannot say who Is reaponslble for it. I can only say that we have made special provisions and things would Improve.

Shrl Data Smp: In view of the recent war with Pakistan the Indua-
trial towns In the border area of Punjab, apeclally Cheharta, Amritaar and Ferozepur were completely damaged and as a result thereof the banks ~ refused. to give any financial hell'tto the industrialists. May I know whether the Government h ..
given any direction to the Reserve Bank to help such industries? Hal the Government any estimate of the loss that has been caused to the industries of Punjab? What steps do the Government propose to take to financially help those Industries?

Mr. Speaker: It does not arise out ot this question.

Shrl Buta Singh: This question relates to the development of border areas.

Mr. Speaker: This relates to licences.

Shrl Buta Sinrh: No, Sir. It i. regarding the development ot the border areas.
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ShrlmaU Tarkeahwarl Sinha: On a point of order, Sir. Three or four questions have been asked a. aupple-
mentari.s about the development of border areas vis-a-vis that they should be defence-orientated and the han. Ml·nlster has replied that It I. the responshility ot the Defence Ministry. The border areas are under the cO'Iltrol of either the State Governments or the Ministry of Home Mairs; they are not the reaponsibi-
lity of the Defence Mlnistry. May WI' have a categorical anawer .. to whOle responaibiJIty I. Ithia?

~ ~ t ll t  I
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Sbrlmatl Tarkesbwari Sinha: Thi. kind of throwing the responsibility On the Defence Ministry, I do not think, is quite justified. That is my pLlint of order.

Mr. Speaker: He has said about the canal and other things. He is acknowledging his responsibility. He has
.aid that it i. his. JSfi or!-I
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Sbrl Buta Slnrb: Sir, I protest against the word udhakka", Swamiji ules "dhakka"; we have never used "dhakka" either inside or outside
Parliament.
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Ma~ lor Bedre. 81 Publle rrtevances

+
°211. Dr. L. M. Slnghvl:

brI D. C. Sharma:
8hrl P. C. Bo.-b:

Will the Minister vI Home A1raJra be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government bave finally evolved " plan for establishing an adequate institutional machinery toe the redress of public grievancesj

(b) it so, the broad featu:rea thereof; and,

